0 CareerSource
” BROWARD

Tim Ryan

Commissioner

Board of County Commissioners
Chair

CareerSource Broward

Council of Elected Officials

Josh Levy

Mayor, City of Hollywood
Vice Chair

CareerSource Broward
Council of Elected Officials

Dean Trantalis October 2, 2018
Mayor, City of Fort Lauderdale

Chair Pro Tem

CareerSource Broward

Council of Elected Officials

Mr. Scott Anderson, Director

::;;r?g:; of Pembroke Pines Cherry Bekaert

Y 401 East Jackson Street, Suite 1200

Development Board, Inc. Tampa, FL 33602

r;ss?geﬁif?égson Re: Amendent No. One to

CarenrSource Droward Agreement No. 2017-2018-Vendor-11172

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Enclosed please find a fully-executed copy of the above referenced
agreement signed by the CSBD President/CEO.

Rdchelle Daniels
Geéheral Counsel

RJD/kar

Enclosure

CareerSource Broward
Administrative Office

2610 West Oakland Park Boulevard
Oakland Park, FL 33311
P:954.202,3830 | F: 954,497.1588




AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
FOR
PROGRAM YEAR 2018-2019
TO
AGREEMENT NO. 2017-2018-VENDOR-11172
BETWEEN
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND

Cherry Bekaert, LLP

CFDA No's. 93.588 WTP
17.258 WIOA Adult
17.260 WIOA Dislocated Worker
17.259 WIOA Youth
17.207 WP
17.207 FSET
17.804 LVER
17.258 UC

This is Amendment Number One to the Monitoring Agreement entered into
the 2"° day of Ochhw , 201 by and between, CAREERSOURCE
BROWARD, (CSBD), the administrative entity for the Broward Workforce
Development Board (BWBD), Inc., a not-for-profit corporation organized under the
laws of the State of Florida and for the CareerSource Broward Council of Elected
Officials and CHERRY BEKAERT, LLP hereinafter referred to as "Contractor,".

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, CareerSource Broward has entered into an agreement with
the Governor of the State of Florida for grants for the execution and
implementation of programs for economically disadvantaged individuals, adults
and dislocated workers; AND

WHEREAS, CareerSource Broward has entered into an Agreement with
Contractor to provide for the fiscal monitoring of CareerSource Broward and its
service providers; AND

Cherry Bakaert, LLP
Amendment No. One for Fiscal Year Ending 2019
Page 1



WHEREAS, the Agreement is scheduled to expire on September 30,
2018; AND

WHEREAS, an extension of the Agreement was approved by the
CareerSource Broward governing boards at their July 26, 2018 meeting for an
additional one (1) year term; AND

WHEREAS, funds were approved to cover the period of the extension:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual
covenants and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and
conditions hereinafter stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Contractor’s
Monitoring Agreement as follows:

1. References in the Agreement to the year 2018 shall now be amended to read
2019. Paragraphs may be renumbered where no other change is made to the
language without any special demarcation.

2. Paragraph B. 2, Compensation and Renewal is amended to read as follows:

Contractor shall be paid Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($22,500.00) for each of three (3) distinct fiscal monitoring visits between the
dates of October 1, 2018 and September 30, 2019 for a total amount of
$67,500.00. The first payment of Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($22,500.00) shall be paid to Contractor upon the completion of their fieldwork
and submission of any substantiating documentation related to any findings
reported for the visit.

3. MONITORING SCHEDULE

The monitoring schedule for the period covered by this amendment shall be in
accordance with Exhibit A.

Reports shall be due within thirty (30) days following the site visit. The dates
of the visits may be modified to meet the convenience of the parties.

4. All provisions of the Agreement entered into on October 1, 2018, which are not
in conflict with this Amendment, shall continue to be enforced in accordance
with the terms and conditions therein.

5. This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of said Agreement.
The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been
signed by all parties.

Cherry Bakaert, LLP
Amendment No. One for Fiscal Year Ending 2019
Page 2



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this
document on the respective dates under each signature:

CHERRY BEKAERT, LLP by and through its Partner, and CAREERSOURCE
BROWARD signing by and through its President/CEO in accordance with the
authority vested in him by the CareerSource Broward governing boards on July
26, 2018.

AS TO CHERRY BEKAERT, LLP:

WITNESSED B
' @,«vL/L )?M%vw}v LS. BY: uﬂ %UA

/ Signat e
" TITLE. «m/
DATE: /7 S’//q’/

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

WITNESSED BY:
. L.S. BY: [fZwsrsz e ST
v\l (Signature)
LS. MASON C. JACKSON
TITLE: President/CEQO

DATE: 2o/ 2// %

Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward
Rochelle J. Daniels

General Counsel

2610 WestOakland Park Boulevard

Oakland Park, FL 33311
BY:
RochellelJ. Daniels
General Gounsel

Cherry Bakaert, LLP
Amendment No. One for Fiscal Year Ending 2019
Page 3



Exhibit A

CHERRY BEKAERT, LLP

Monitoring Schedule
Effective as of October 1, 2018

January 28 — February 1, 2019
June 10-14, 2019
September 9-13, 2019



EXHIBIT A

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS
The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed to accept the ASSURANCES
AND CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section. In performing its responsibilities under this

agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:\

A. Assurances — Non-Construction Programs (SF 424 B)

B. Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98)

C. _Certification Regarding Lobbying {29 CFR Part 93)

D. Drug free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98)

E. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37)

By signing the agreement, the Grantee is providing the above assurances and certifications as
detailed below:

A. ASSURANCES - NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. NOTE: Certain of these
Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have guestions,
please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, | certify that the applicant:

1. Wil give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if
appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to
examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish
a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards

or agency directives.\

2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are
not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which
prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of
handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101-6107),
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and
Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the
basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention,
Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-816) as amended, relating to
nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcohalism; (g) Sections 523 and 527
of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 280 dd.3 and 2390 ee-3), as amended,
relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIl of the
Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq) as amended, relating to
nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other
nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal
assistance is being made; and (j) the requirements of any other non-discrimination
statute(s) which may apply to the application.



3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 15601-1508 and 7328) which limit
the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in
whole or in part with Federal funds.

4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to
276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Contract Work
Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally
assisted construction subagreements.

5 Wil comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the
following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514, (b)
notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands
pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with
EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management
program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451
et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under
Section 1768(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (9)
protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of
1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).

6. Will cause to be performed the required financial and compliance audits in accordance
with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.”

7. Wil comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order,
regulations and policies governing this program.

B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The prospective Grantee certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by a Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted or had a civil
judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with
obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or
contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission
of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false

statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity
(Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b)

of this certification; and,

Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public
transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.

Where the prospective Grantee is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
such prospective Grantee shall attach and explanation to this proposal [or plan].



C. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING - Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans,
and Cooperative Agreements.

The undersigned (i.e. Grantee) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned,
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the
making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative
agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal

contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned
shall complete and submit Standard Form — LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in
accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making
or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails
to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not
more than $100,000 for each such failure.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29
CFR 98, Subpart F. |, the undersigned Grantee, attests and certifies that the Grantee will provide

a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Grantee's
workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of
such prohibifion.

2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees concerning:

a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.

b. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.

c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance
programs.

d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse

violations occurring in the workplace.

3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the
contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1.



4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of

employment under the contract, the employee will:

a. Abide by the terms of the statement.

b. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug
statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such
conviction.

Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under
subparagraph 4.b. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such
conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to
every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The
notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected contract/Grant.

Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice
under subparagraph 4.b., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.

a. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including
termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as

amended.

b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local,
health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.

Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through
implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract.
As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific
addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the
performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are
the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract
including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check ( ) if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here.
Check { ) if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE:

As a condition to the Grantee the Grantee assures that it will comply fully with the
nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

1.

Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) which
prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race,
color, religion, sex national origin, age disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against
beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant
authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title 1 B financially
assisted program or activity;

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the
basis of race, color and national origin;

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination
against qualified individuals with disabilities;



4. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the
basis of age; and

5. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

The Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations
implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of
the WIOA Title | — financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant
applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title | - financially assisted program or activity. The
Grantee understands that DEO and the United States have the right to seek judicial enforcement

of the assurance.



CERTIFICATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

Public Law 103227, Part C Environmental Tobacco Smoke, also known as the Pro
Children Act of 1994, requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any
indoor routinely owned or leased or contracted for by an entity and used routinely or
regularly for provision of health, day care, education, or library services to children
under the age of 18, if the services are funded by Federal programs either directly or
through State or local governments, by Federal grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee.
The law does not apply to children’s services provided in private residences, facilities
funded solely by Medicare or Medicaid funds, and portions of facilities used for inpatient
drug or alcohol treatment. Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in
the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to $1000 per day and/or the imposition of
an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity by signing and submitting
this application the applicant/grantee certifies that it will comply with the requirements of

the Act.

The applicant/grantee further agrees that it will require the language of this certification
be included in any sub-awards which contain provisions for the children’s services and

that all subgrantees shall certify accordingly.

:Q/L/ /518

Signature and Date

< /
M ("!‘( i3 A li 'AYCTAN

Printed Name

@; rect

Title

( bhetvd Pevgad ULP
A
Organization




Exhibit B
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations
codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart, F.|, Tom Gallagher, the undersigned, in representation
of the Department of Education, the Contractor, attests and certifies that the Contractor
will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

A. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture,
distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited
in the Contractor's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against
employees for violation of such prohibition.

B. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform
Employees concerning:

1 The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.

2. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.

3. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employees assistance
programs.

4. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse

violations occurring in the workplace.

C. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the
performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by
paragraph A.

D. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph A that, as
a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:

1 Abide by the terms of the statement.
2.  Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a

criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5)
calendar days after such conviction.



Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under
subparagraph D.2. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such
conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including
position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted
employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number (s) of

each affected contract/Grant.

Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of
receiving notice under subparagraph D.2., with respect to any employee
who is so convicted.

1. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and
including termination, consistent with the requirements of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.

2; Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse
assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a
Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate

agency.

Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace
through implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the
contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to

provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the
identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform
the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of
work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city,
county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here.
Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

CERTIFICATION

| declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and under the
penalties set forth by the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, that this certification is true

and correct.

SLOH A’ulbﬁ-m D icrcdey (hery Rervape t

Name and Title of Authorized Representative, Name of-Contractor

A

Signature

Date

/ s//.i"
{



EXHIBIT C

Instructions for Completion of SF-LLL Disclosure of Lobbying Activities

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal
recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing,
pursuant to title 31 U.S.C., section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to
make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of
Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional
information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and
material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and
Budget for additional information.

1

10.

Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been
secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.

Identify the status of the covered Federal action.

Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a follow-up report caused by
a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in
which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this
reporting entity for this covered Federal action.

Include but are not limited to subcontracts, sub grants, and contract awards under grants.

If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks “Subawardee’, then enter the full
name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include
Congressional District, if known.

Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at
least one organizational level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of
Transportation, United States Coast Guard.

Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If
known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants,
cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.

Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action
identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number, Invitation for Bid (IFB)
number, grant announcement number, the contract, grant, or loan award number, the
application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes,
e.g., “RFP-DE-90-001."

For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the
Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime
entity identified in item 4 or 5.

(a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity
engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered



11.

12.

13.

14,

185.

16.

Federal action.

(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full
address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial

(MI).

Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the
reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment
has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a
material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be

made.

Check the appropriate box (es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through
an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.

Check the appropriate box (es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.

Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has
performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered.
Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with
Federal officials. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s),
employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.

Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.

The certifying official shall sign and date the form; print his/her name, title, and telephone
number.

Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the reporting entity. Include
Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that
designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or sub award recipient. ldentify the tier of the
subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1%t tier. Sub awards'1. Type of

Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3
Report Type:

a. contract a. bid/offer/application a. initial filing

b. grant b. initial award b. material change

c. cooperative agreement c. post-award For Material Change Only

d. loan year guarter

e. loan guarantee date of last report

f. loan insurance

4.

Name and Address of Reporting Entity: Prime 5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is

Subawardee, Enter Name and

Subawardee Tier if known: Address of Prime:




Congressional District, if known: Congressional District, if known:

6. Federal Department/ Agency: 7. Federal Program Name/Description:

CFDA Number, if applicable:

8. Federal Action Number, if known: 8. Award Amount, if known:
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity b. Individuals Performing
Services (including address if

(If individual, last name, first name, Ml) different from No. 10a.)

(Last name, first name, MI)

(Attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary) (Attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A,
if necessary)

11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): 13.Types of Payment (check all that apply):

actual planned
a. retainer
12. Form of Payment (check all that apply): b. one-time fee
c. commission
a. cash d. contingent fee
b. In-kind, specify: nature e. deferred
value f. other, specify:

14, Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, Including
officer(s), employee(s), or
Member(s) contacted, for Payment Indicated in item 11.

| 2 (Attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)

15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached: YES NO

Approved by OMB 0348-0046  Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL-A



Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per
response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering
and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.
Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of
information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and
Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. This disclosure
of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed
by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is
required pursuant to U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress
semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the
required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not
more than $100,000 for each such failure.®

Y -
Signature %4’ =
Print Nam;{ ]‘ voeotd A Ascsn
Title (\1\\1 e Libiee .
Telephone Number _x/2-2</ oo Date _// sz 5

3 Approved by OMB 0348-0046 Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL-A




Exhibit D

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters
Primary Covered Transactions

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549,
Debarment and Suspension 20 CFR Part 98, Section 98.510 Participants' responsibilities.

NOTE: PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE SIGNING CERTIFICATION

1. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it
and its principals:

(a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible,
or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

(b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a
civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or
local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State
antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or
destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

(c) Are not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government
entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in
paragraph (1) (b) of this certification; and

(d) Have not within a three-year pericd preceding this application/proposal had one or more
public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

2. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in
this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

N 5 g ;

o LI"1/4 ;‘4-,1. ,lj-f"} o\ Y rE ot
Name and Title of Authorized Representative

5 7 ’A /

,’f{L !/://( ~—" «//(‘1 ‘f// i’ 3
— yax

Signature : Date
SIN No. 5100

03302001



EXHIBIT E

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING
CERTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS, AND COOPERATIVE
AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an Officer or
Employee of the Agency, a Member of Congress, an Officer or Employee of
Congress, or an Employee or a Member of Congress in connection with the
awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of
any Federal loan, the entering into any cooperative agreement, and the extension,
continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant,
loan or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
agency, a Member of the Congress, an Officer of Employee of Congress, or an
Employee of a Member of Congress, in connection with this Federal contract, grant,
loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit
Standard Form-LLL. “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its
instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in
the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-
grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that
subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representative of fact upon which reliance was placed
when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a
prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title
31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to
a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such
failure.

C bosny Rewxas? [ip

Grantee/Contractor/Organization Program/Title
C / '
N ot + ,«'—I Adev 3 >\ L / s
Name of Certifying Official _ Date
« 3
s Vi
Print Name and Sign "’é}/./;v o

*Note: In these instances, “all’, in the Final Rule is expected to be clarified to show that
it applies to covered contract/grant transactions over $100,000 (per OMB). Lobbying
Certification (29 CFR Part 93)




